•  The ongoing operations of Legacy Apexigen have become the operations of the Combined Company; and

 •  Legacy Apexigen’s headquarters have become the Combined Company’s headquarters.

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Merger
occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating
results or financial position of the Combined Company following the completion of the Merger. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent
management’s estimates based on information available as of the dates of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are
subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2022

(in thousands)

BCAC
(Historical)

Apexigen
(Historical)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments (Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 93   $ 17,551   $ 58,088   A   $ 27,315
   14,520   B
   (4,378)   C
   (4,392)   CC
   (6,953)   D
   (47,214)   F
   —   K

Short-term investments   —   10,387   —   10,387
Deferred issuance costs, current   —   —   1,525   J   1,525
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   98   2,569   (1,336)   C   1,281

   (50)   J

Total current assets   191   30,507   9,810   40,508
Property and equipment, net   —   217   —   217
Right-of-use assets   —   389   —   389
Investments held in Trust Account   58,088   —   (58,088)   A   —
Deferred issuance costs, non-current   —   —   1,525   J   1,525
Other assets   —   331   —   331

Total assets   $ 58,279   $ 31,444   $ (46,753)   $ 42,970

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 109   $ 4,681   $ (787)   C   $ 4,002
Accrued expenses   2,435   8,801   1,500   J   10,178

   (416)   C
   (2,142)   CC

Accrued liabilities—Related Party   60   60
Deferred revenue   —   4,117   —   4,117
Lease liabilities, current portion   —   378   —   378

Total current liabilities   2,604   17,977   (1,845)   18,736

Lease liabilities, less current portion   —   35   —   35
Derivative warrant liabilities   53   —   —   53

Total liabilities   2,657   18,012   (1,845)   18,824

Convertible preferred stock   —   158,707   (158,707)  H   —
Common stock subject to possible redemption   58,075   —   (6,953)  D   —

   (51,122)  E
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Combined Company common stock   —   —   1  B   2
   —   E
   1  H

Apexigen common stock   —   31   (31)  I   —
Additional paid-in capital   491   8,462   14,519  B   177,912

   (4,511)  C
   51,122  E
   (47,214)  F
   (5,194)  G
   158,706  H
   31  I
   1,500  J

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   (2)   —   (2)
Accumulated deficit   (2,944)   (153,766)   5,194  G   (153,766)

   (2,250)   CC

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (2,453)   (145,275)   171,874   24,146

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $58,279  $ 31,444  $ (46,753)   $ 42,970

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

BCAC

(Historical)
Apexigen

(Historical)

Transaction Accounting
Adjustments

(Note 2)
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ —   $ 7,108  $ —   $ 7,108
General and administrative   2,407   1,986   —   4,393
Administrative expenses - related party   30   —   —   30
Franchise tax expense   20   —   —   20

Total operating expenses   2,457   9,094   —   11,551

Loss from operations   (2,457)   (9,094)   —   (11,551)

Other income (expense), net
Interest income   —   52   —   52
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   (3)   —   —   (3)
Offering costs allocated to private warrants   —   —   —   —
Net gain (loss) from investments held in Trust Account   2   —   (2)   L   —

Total other income (expense) net   (1)   52   (2)   49

Loss before provision for income taxes   (2,458)   (9,042)   (2)   (11,502)

Net loss   $ (2,458)  $ (9,042)  $ (2)   $ (11,502)

Comprehensive loss:
Net loss   $ (2,458)  $ (9,042)  $ (2)   $ (11,502)
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on marketable securities   —   2   —   2

Comprehensive loss   $ (2,458)  $ (9,040)  $ (2)   $ (11,500)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Combined Company
common stock - basic and diluted   —   —   —   M   21,378,153

Basic and diluted net loss per share - Combined Company
common stock   —   —   —   M   $ (0.54)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Apexigen common
stock - basic and diluted   —   31,395,518

—

   —

Basic and diluted net loss per share – Apexigen common
stock   —   $ (0.29)

—

   —

Weighted average shares outstanding - BCAC redeemable
common stock – basic and diluted   5,750,000   —   —   —

Basic and diluted net loss per share, BCAC redeemable
common stock   $ (0.33)   —   —   —

Weighted average shares outstanding - BCAC
non-redeemable common stock – basic and diluted   1,684,500   —   —   —

Basic and diluted net loss per share, non-redeemable
common stock   $ (0.33)   —   —   —

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

BCAC

(Historical)
Apexigen

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ —   $ 21,664  $ —   $ 21,664
General and administrative   411   7,293   4,392  N   12,096
Administrative expenses - related party   110   —   —   110
Franchise tax expense   82   —   —   82

Total operating expenses   603   28,957   4,392   33,952

Loss from operations   (603)   (28,957)   (4,392)   (33,952)

Other income (expense), net
Interest income   —   41   —   41
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   110   —   —   110
Offering costs allocated to private warrants   (1)   —   —   (1)
Net gain (loss) from investments held in Trust Account   10   —   (10)  O   —

Total other income (expense) net   119   41   (10)   150

Loss before provision for income taxes   (484)   (28,916)   (4,402)   (33,802)

Net loss   $ (484)  $ (28,916)  $ (4,402)   (33,802)

Comprehensive loss:
Net loss   $ (484)  $ (28,916)  $ (4,402)   $ (33,802)
Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on marketable securities   —   (7)   —   (7)

Comprehensive loss   $ (484)  $ (28,923)  $ (4,402)   $ (33,809)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Combined Company common stock -
basic and diluted   —   —   —   P   21,327,494

Basic and diluted net loss per share - Combined Company common stock   —   —   —   P   $ (1.58)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Apexigen common stock - basic and

diluted   —   30,901,032   —   —
Basic and diluted net loss per share – Apexigen common stock   —   $ (0.94)   —   —
Weighted average shares outstanding - BCAC redeemable common stock –

basic and diluted   5,245,890   —   —   —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, BCAC redeemable common stock   $ (0.07)   —   —   —